Meeting Date: 04/05/11

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation (B Info/Consent

3 Ord. No(s). O Report

O Res. No(s). I3 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
0 Other IO Other

Prepared By: Louf/BaIderrama City Engineer Agenda Ttem No. ?

Reviewed By: City Mana% City Attorney {ﬂ‘] T~ Finance WL/ Public Works

DATE: March 23, 2011
TO: City Council
it
FROM: Rob Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 15 to Public Work Contract No. A-7327 with Creamer/Spiniello,
Joint Venture (Creamer/Spiniello) for the Recycled Water Backbone System
(RWBS) Project Phase I

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 15 to Public Work
Contract No, A-7327 between the City of Oxnard and Creamer/Spiniello for work required to handle
additional road pavement thickness of the RWBS, increasing the construction cost by $81,535, from
$13,211,852.82 to $13,293,387.82.

DISCUSSION

The RWRBS is a planned component of the Groundwater Recovery Enhancement and Treatment
(GREAT) Program. The RWBS consists of approximately 9.5 miles of pipeline along Ventura Road
that will transport recycled water produced by the Advanced Water Purification Facility (AWPF),
located on Perkins Road, to recycled water customers throughout the City.

On March 9, 2010 the City Council approved Project Specification No. 07-05 for the RWBS Phase [
Project, and authorized staff to solicit bids for the project. Creamer/Spiniello submitted the lowest
responsible bid and the City subsequently awarded the project to Creamer/Spiniello. Construction
started in August 2010.

Change Order No. 15 provides for the cost adjustments for removal of additional road pavement in
increments in thickness of 2 inches. This cost adjustment is caused by the increase of quantity by more
than 25% and will be adjusted in accordance with the City’s Adopted Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction, the Greenbook, and City of Oxnard General Conditions.

Contract A-7327 had set aside 500 linear feet of incremental depth of 2 inches to be completed for the
entire project. Creamer/Spiniello has provided and AECOM (the City’s construction management
consultant), has verified, a list of pavement thicknesses along Ventura Road, which included the access



Change Order No. 15 to Public Work Contract No. A-7327 with Creamer/Spiniello, Joint
Venture (Creamer/Spiniello) for the Recycled Water Backbone System (RWBS) Project Phase I
March 23, 2011

Page 2 of 2

pits, existing manholes, and the high-density polyethylene (HDPE) open cut areas. Creamer/Spiniello’s
original plan, prior to excavating access pits, existing manholes, and open cut areas, was to utilize a
grinder to grind these areas. However, due to the additional thickness, a change in the method of
pavement removal was required. The original quantity of pavement removal in 2-inch increments was
500 linear feet and the additional 125 linear feet (25%) will be paid for at the bid unit price. The
remaining 11,505 linear feet will be paid at the agreed and adjusted price of $7.00 per 2-inch increment.

The following is an accounting of the item adjustment:

1. 125 LF @ $8.00/LF = § 1,000.00
2. 11,505 LF @ $7.00/LF = $80,535.00
Total = $81,535.00

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Change Order No. 15 increases the consiruction cost from $13,211,852.82 to $13,293,387.82 for the

sum addition of $81,535 and is funded by the RWBS Phase I Project No. 096002 including $61,151.25
from Account No. 609-6556-821-8604 and $20,383.75 from Account No. 276-6556-821-8604.

Attachment #1 - Change Order No. 15 to Contract No. A-7327



[X] CONTR ADMIN
[X] ACCOUNTING

[X] CONTRACTOR

[X] PURCHASING SERVICE
[X] CONTRACT INSPECTION

CHANGE ORDER NO. 15
Contractor Name.: Creamer/Spinielio, JV
Project Title: Recycled Water Backbone System
Specification No.: PW 07-05 75%  Account No.. 609-6556-821-8604 Project No.: 096002 $61,151.25
Contract No.: A-7327 25%  Account No.: 276-6556-821-8604 Project No.: 096002 $20,383.75
P.O. No. 3652, 3653
Fed. Proj. No.;

You are hereby directed to make the following changes in this contract;

Description:

This Change Order No. 15 provides for cost adjustments related to compensating the contractor for the cost adjustment of ltem #32
Pavement Removal in 2-inch Increments. This cost adjustments caused by the increase of quantity by more than 25% was adjusted in
accordance with the "Greenbook" and City of Oxnard General Conditions.

Creamer/Spiniello, JV's Change Proposal Request is attached for refersnce.

Reasons for Changes:

This Change Order No. 15 is to compensate the coniractor for the cost adjustment of the additional pavement thickness in 2-inch
increments that were required to parform the work. The cost adjustment of the additional pavement thickness was done by the guidance

of the "Greenbook" for Public Works and the City of Oxnard General Conditions.

1. Amount of ofiginal CONIACT .ooo i e e $  13,193,224.56
2. Sumof priorchange orders (NO. 1 THRU 18 ... 18,628.26
3. Sum of contract prior to this CHANGE OFJEr L e e e e iee e 13,211,852.82
4, Amount of this ChANGE OFUBI oo et e e e e e e e e et eeee e ee s raranseranenes $81,535.00
5. Sum of contractincluding this change order ... $  13,293,387.82
Contract time will be changed by 0 days

Completion date of this change order is

Contractor acknowledges that all cost and schedule impacts (if any) associated with work identified in this change order are included.

B 1541 3t/

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor Date Project Manager Date
( - 1V Mar 2001
Daniel Martinez, City Clerk Date Client Date
du Me/&u—- 2-2/27
City Manager Date City Engineer Date
\\ |
Q % l)fbww_/ -1
Administrative Services Date
I Bl )22 kI~ 3/
Constrygtion Manager Date Director of Public Works/Purchasing Agent Date
3 /? 2"%’ Attachment No. 1

* bate Page 1 of 11



CHANGE ORDER NOTICE TO PROCEED

Date: 3/16/11 Change Order No: 15
Project Title; “GREAT” Oxnard RWBS Phase 1

Contractor Name: | Creamer/Spiniello, JV

Specification No: PWQ7-05 | PO #: Contract No: | A-7327

609-6556-821-8604 | Project

Account No. 276-6556-821-8604 | No: 096002

Estimated Cost: $85,906.90

Quoted Cost: $81,535.00
| Negotiated Cost: $81,535.00

Final Cost: $81535.00

Time Extension(lf Required): Estimated Days: |0

Project Manager Dan Rydberg Contractor: | Creamer/Spiniello, JVY

* Attach backup documentation as reguired

Date: 3/16/11
Cost of Materials:
Cost of Labor:
Cost of Equipment:
Total Cost of Work: | $81,535.00
| Agreed Cost Supported by Documentation: Yes X | No
609-6556-821-8604
Account No: 276-6556-821-8604 | Project No. | 096002
Time Extension — if Agreed ~ Number of Days Added: | 0

Project Manager:

Dan Rydberg

Contractor:

Creamer/Spiniello, JV

CCRC Review/Approval

Date:

* Attach backup work tickets and other documentation as required

]

G\AdminSves\Contracts & RFPs\Process & Admin\Construction Agreement Forms\CHANGE ORDER NOTICE TO PROCEED.doc

Attachment No. 1
Page 2 of 11



City of Oxnard
GREAT Program

Recycied Water Backbone System

CHANGE ORDER STATUS

Original Contract Amount:

Approved Change Orders

Description
e Change Order 1:

e Change Order 2:

Deletion of Micro tunnel @ Gonzales Rd
Auger Bore Under Stroube Drain

SUBTOTAL:

Revised Contract Amount:

Change Orders Pending City Approval

Description
e Change Order 3:

e Change Order 4:
¢ Change Order 5:
e Change Order 6:
¢ Change Order 7:
e Change Order 8:
e Change Order 9:
e Change Order 10:
e Change Order 11:
e Change Order 12:
s Change Order 13:
e Change Order 14:
¢ Change Order 15;

Bond for City of Port Hueneme

Material Charges

Third Party Testing of 16-in DR 18 PVC
(Gate Valve Relocation of Turnouts
Position Valve Indicator Credit
Recessing of Traffic Plates

30-in Steei Casing

Repair Damaged Conduits

Culvert at Hemlock St

Culvert at 9th St and Ventura Rd

Cost Adjustment of Potholes

Sewer Work at Devonshire Dr

Cuost Adjustment of Pavement Thickness

SUBTOTAL:
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL:

Pending Revised Contract Amount Total:

Change Order Status CO 15 (3-16-11).xisx

ATTACHMENT #1
March 16, 2011

$13,193,224.56

Change Order Amount

$ (445,750.00)

$
$

281,426.99
(164,323.01) { -1.2% )

$13,028,901.55

Change Order Amount

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

8,250.00
20,100.55
8,344.81
9,633.13
(21,607.47)
20,621.44
4,210.13
20,765.11
21,504.27
18,941.33
39,750.00
32,437.97
81,535.00

264,486.27 ( 2.0% )
100,163.26

$13,293,387.82

AzCOM

Attachment No. 1
Page 3 of 11



OF # O3d UBWRIIY YIU)-Z7 [DAOWSY JuWBADS

[13D3EA2) HOPUIA
HOJ paisanbal Jaumg - piouxg fo A1
satoN
8ELS =4100T 434
|E30) PUELD
TE'BELS 12101 JOPRQUGY
Z1L9% %0T 1101 pue PEIIIAD JOLIBLI0D |EISUS)
orog €30 J0RESCIGRS
Jooas %0 104
i |e30) gng’
0005 %0 1Y0.d PUE PEIYIAA] JOYZERUOT qNg
oTTi9% 1e0) qns
oo'os %548 |eUaie) Lo XE) SIS
eo'0$
00" D! 00°0$ 0005 51 [} EETER K
00°04 0008 E2°BSS A2 [F AJINjS YoES ¢
0008 0 0$ 68645 T [+ 3seg Jeydsy
[T
co'o$ 0005
IR Iuc)-gng
00°0%
00'pS 00'05 $5°TS SIH o Jyswea)
96'E5T5 36°£52% [Ea:] SJH t Ap3uIdu3 Jozeiadg
b2 T0CS vz T0ZS T1E°05 SIH t Joge
00° 0% 00°0S ¥9'ES SHH 0 GEW3IC] JoqE]
Joqey
00°0ZT H QUOLT S 0008 s S14 [ SIPEJG /M MES 2JAIOUDT
- $ - % oLz s SH 0 aoyyoeq ppg ase)
- 5 - H DDZT S SdH 0 $0553.d W00 W4D 58T
o0'g 5 00°gh S QO°ET 3 SIH [ Sl Aunp
L0°BE 00'8p 4 o'zt 3 SIH [3 320y, dn-yoig
- - B ae'Zy S SH it dwng
- 5 a0°oh $ S4H J03EAZDXT OEE 1ED
Juawdinby
ILIWIDUL Y7 [EADLIDY JUAEIAEY
e R e R e e [ e T T B, R e e e o IR g
3dJ ApUBIS Ueq - A Pamainay
SINYUy 2neQ -AQ paledaad
JUAWAIDUL YII-Z [eADway Juamianed
ST # 09 - SEMY prewxg
"ON IEWS]
OLLYBT09 "ON P3]0d|
TL02/SZ/T T WN00av

Attachment No. 1

Page 4 of 11



& 5% <
) > gt 5
& CREAMER - SPINELLO 2

&

AJOINT VENTURE -

CREAMER - SPINIELLO ¢ A JOINT VENTURE

101 East Broadway

December 20, 2010 Hackensack, NJj 07601-6846
Phone: 201-488-9800

Fax: 201-488-2901

S

Mr. David Arthurs, P.E.
ABCOM Water

5700 Perkins Road
Oxnard, CA 93033

RE: GREAT Program Recycled Water Backbone System
Specification No. PW07-05
Creamer — Spiniello, A Joint Venture, Job #10-2048
Request for PCO

Dear Mr. Axthurs:

Attached is a breakdown of locations where we encountered very thick asphalt pavement.
The list includes the pavement in three (3) areas:

A. HDPE Open Cut
B. Pit Locations
C. Existing Manholes where we had to remove the manhole, pipe through it, and

then backfill and pave.

The contract has an item #32 which is for the net increase for removal of pavement, in
thickness increments of 2-inch along the entire width of trench for 16 to 30-inch pipe.

Item #32 - 500 LF @ $8.00/LF = $4,000.00
We actually have a total of 12,130 LF @ 2-inches @ $8.00/LF = $97,044.00
At the present time we do not expect any other areas in Oxnard. We are unsure of areas in

Port Hueneme,

We will do the first 125%, or 625 LF, @ $8.00/LF = $5,000.00. The remaining 11,505.5
LF will be billed at a discounted price of $7.00/LF, a savings of 14.28%. I will bill the
first 500 LF, in the month of December. I will wait for the change order on the remaining

work.

If you have any questions call me at 201-697-7297.

Very truly yours,

Andrew J. Vena II
Project Manager

ce: Nate Perry
Brandon Pensick

Equal Opportunity » Affirmative Action Employer )
Attachment No. 1

Page 5 of 11



pauIquI0d st TT R 0T 403 98ej00) a3

006V $
000zZL s 06 € PT 0g LT+90T 61
00'8Ye'T S 95T € 14 4] 06+0TT 8T
00'2€0°T S 62T € ¥I 157 68+¥71T LT
00'089°T 5 012 S'E ST 09 09+02% 91
00'08Z°T S 09T g 8T 143 17+S27 ST
006 S S'STT S'g ST €€ L0+972 ¥I
00'89L S 96 v ot 144 V6+TET €T
0098 8 80T € 14 9¢ BO+9¢T zt
- $ 0 € ' T9+erT It
00'892°C S S'EST g'¢ ST 18 9T+¥bZ o)
00°0ZE'T S S9T £ v ¢S TLH0ST 6
00918 $ Z0T £ ¥T vE §9+857 8
00°0ZL'T S ¥4 S 81 £F £5+597 L
00002 S 00€ 9 0z 0s TT+69¢ 9
00°00Z°T $ 0ST 9 0z ST LIYTLT S
00'82LY S 91z 9 0z 9¢ 6L+8LT ¥
009E5°T § Z61 9 oz z€ TT+062 €
00'091°Z $ 042 S ST ¥S PI+562 z
00°08Z'T S 091 S 81 r4 00+Z0¢ I
Ud J3d 10D [BI0L  4IBuF] X SSAWPIYL PPY  Zf{g-ssewyoiyl) ssewpni Iy WSus]  uoness ]
= SSaUNIIYL PPy

SU0118307 1id

Attachment No. 1

Page 6 of 11



00'9.¥'79 S

00'9LT°2 5 LT v 9T 29 TE+5ET 00+92¢
D0090'TT S SZ8ET S'E ST S6E SO+ZET 00+9€7
00°0PZvS S 0879 <! oe 0%1T T8+842 TT+06¢C
IS0D IR0} YI3uaT X SSOWIIY L PpY

Zf(8-ssewpiyl)  ssawpiyl Iy Sry 9523004 [€0] UOHEIS puUl  UOHEIS MEIS
= SSAUDPIY Y ppY

1nD uadQ 3daH

Attachment No, 1

Page 7 of 11



00'v2o'y S

00’0V S 113 1 8T 9 CTH66T
000 $ 0g S 81 g VT+Z6T
00°08Y $ 09 9 0z 0t 76+062
00°0tT S 0g S 81 9 Oy+G/T
00'0te S 0g S 8T 9 16+997
00'Z6T $ ¥Z v 9t 9 76+£9¢
0PI $ 8T € 42 9 0Z+19Z
CObH1 S 8T £ 4 9 LI+95T
00 L S 8T £ 4 9 69+EST
0011 S 8T € 1 g 78+SYT
00'95€ S 47 L ST 4" SE+IVT
00291 S | 44 S'E ST 9 EI+6ET
00261 S 4 ¥ 9T 9 T0+62¢C
00°0%9 S 08 4 91 0z L6+92T
00°89T $ 1z S°¢ ST 9 Yi+22Z
00°89T S 12 qg ST g LTHETZ
00'Z6T S /4 ¥ 9T 9 EB+STT
00 gor S IS € ¥ It YE+TIT
00't¥T ) 8T € 14 9 LT+60T
SIOYURA Jad 3500 |e30), _._“_.M_._w._ A SSIYL PPY N\ ﬁm..mmucv_u__._._.- SSWIIUL DY _._wm:w._ uoiels

= SSSUNIHYL PPV

mu_oscms_ dunsixg

Attachment No. 1

Page 8 of 11



GENERAL PREVAILH\IG WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO-CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 1773.1

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROYECTS

CRAFT: TEAMSTER
(APPLIES ONLY TO WORK ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE)

DETERMINATION: SC-23-261-2-2009-1

ISSUE PATE: August 22, 2009

EXPIRATION DATE OF DETERMINATION: June 30, 2010* Effective until superseded by a new determination issued by the
Director of Industrial Relations, Contact the Division of Labor Statistics and Research at (415} 703-4774 for the new rates after 10

days from the expiration date, if no subsequent det;rmmanon is issued.

LOCALITY: All localities within Imperial, Inyo, Kem Los Angeles, Mono, Orange, Riverside, San Bemnardino, San Luis Obispo,
Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties

Employer Payments Straight-Time Qvertime Hourly Rates

Classification® Bagic  Health Pension Vacation/ Training Other Hours Total Daily®  Saturday?! Sunday/
(Journeyperson) Hourly and Holiday Payments Hourly Holiday

Rate Welfare . Rate 11/2X 112X 2X
Group I 26.44 10.52 5.00 2.60° 92 49 8 45.97 56.19 59.19 7241
Group H 26.59 10.52 5.00 2.60° 92 49 8 46.12 59415 59415 7271
Group III 26.72 10.52 46.25 59.61

Grotp el 5

Group V 2694 1052 5. . . . 8 X .

Group VI 26.97 10.52 5.00 2.60° 92 49 8 46.50 59.985 59,985

Group VII 2722 1052 5.00 2.60° 92 49 8 46.75 60.36 60.36

Group VIII 2747 1052 5.00 2600 92 49 8 47.00 60.735  60.735

Group IX 2767  10.52 5.00 2.60° .92 49 8 4720 61.035  61.035

Group X 27.97 10.52 5.00 2600 92 49 8 47.50 61.485  61.485

Group XI 2847 1052 5.00 2.60° 92 49 g 48.00 62.235  62.235
Subjourneyman®

0-2000 hours 13.50  10.52 5.00 1.35% 92 49 8 31.78 38.53 38.53 4528
2001-4000 hours 15.50  10.52 5.00 1.60° .92 49 8 3403 41.78 41.78 4953
4001-6000 hours 17.50  10.52 5.00 185 92 49 g 36.28 45.03 45.03 53.78

Over 6000 hours and thereafter at journeyman rates

*Includes an amount for Supplemental Dues.

® Subjoumeyinan may be employed af a ratio of one subjournsyman for every five journeymen.

¢ For classifications within each group, see page 21A.

% Rate applies to the first 4 daily overtime hours on weekdays and the first 12 hours on Saturday. All other overtime is paid at the

Sunday/Holiday double-time rate.

RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday work shall be paid, shall
be all holidays in the collective bargaining agreement, applicable to the particular craft, classification, or type of worker employed
on the projeet, which is on file with the Director of Industrial Relations. If the prevailing rate is not based on a collectively
bargained rate, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shall be as provided in Section 6700 of the Government
Code. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the current determinations on the Internet at hito:/arérw dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD.
Holiday provisions for current or superseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-

4774.

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: In accordance with Labor Code Sections 1773.1 and 1773.9, contractors shall
make travel and/or subsistence payments to each worker to execute the work. You may obtain the travel and/or subsistence
provisions for the current determinations on the Internet at httpr/fwrww.dir.ca. gov/DLSR/PWD.  Travel and/or subsistence
requivements for cwrent or superseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774.

Attachment No. 1
Page 9 of 11



GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART ¥, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1773 AND 17731

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PROJECTS

CRAFT: #LABORER ANE RELATED CLASSIFICATIONS

BETERMINATEION: SC-23-102-2-2010-1

ISSUE DATE: February 22, 2010

EXPIRATION DPATE OF DETERMINATION: Jusie 30, 2010%* The raie io be paid for work performed atter this date has
besn determined. If work will exiend past this date, the agw rate must be paid and should be incorperated in contracis entered

inte now. Contact the Divisicn of Labor Siatistics and Research for specific rates at (415} 703-4774.

LOCALITY: All localiiies within Imperial, Inyo, Kzm, Los Angeles, Mono, Crange, Riverside, San Rernardino, San Luis Obispo,
Santa Barbarz, and Ventura counfies.

Emplover Payments Straight-Time Overtime Hourly Rates

Classification * Basic Health Pension Vacation/ Training Other Hours Total Da‘i[‘yh Saturday ~  Sunday
(Journeyperson) Hourly  and and Payment Howrly and

Rate  Weifare Holiday® Rate Lii2X 112X Holiday
CLASSIFICATION GROUPS

B "'7: R AR X R X A i S .. 54385 54585 .. 67395 |

26.58 575 .60 0.64 0.34 g ; 68.85

37.43 575 360 064 034 8 49.95

PEOREICATS O 57807 -0 360 T 64 B34 T B 3365 ]

29.33 4.76 5.5 360 084 0.34 8 3.7

#ndicates an apprenticeable craft. Effsctive as of July 1, 2008, the issuance and publication of the prevailing wage apprentice
schedules/apprentice wage rates have been reassigned by the Depariment of Industrial Relations from the Division of Labor
Statistics and Research to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards. To obtain aiy apprentice schedules/apprentice wage rates,
please contact the Division of Apprenticeship Standards or refer to the Division of Apprenticeship Standards’ website at

hgmlﬁmw,mr ca.gov/das/das.himl.

Fur classification within each group, see page 14.
Any hours worked over 12 hours in a single workday are double {(2) time.

© Saturdays in the same wark week may be worked at straight-time if job is shut down during work week due to inclement weather
or similar Act of God, or a situation beyond the employers control.

¢ tncludes an amount per hour worked for supplemental dues

RECOGNIZED HOLIPAYS: Holidays upon which the general prevailing hourly wage rate for Holiday wark shall be paid, shall
be all holidays in the collective bargaining agreement, applicable to the particular crafl, classification, or type of worker employed
or the project, which is on file with the Director of Industrial Relations. If the prevailing rate is not biased on a collectively
bargained rate, the holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shai! be as provided in Section 6700 of the Goverament
Codé. You may obtain the holiday provisions for the current determinations on the Intemat at htip:/fwww dir.ca, sov/DESR/EWD,
Holiday provisions for current or superseded determinatjons may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unit af

(415) 703-4774.

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: In accordance with Labor Code Sections 1773.1 and 1773.9, coniractors shal
make travel andfor subsistence payimenis to each worker to execute the work. You may obtam the trave! and/or subsistence
PW

provisions for the current determinations on the Internet at htipi/www.dir.ca gowD: Travel andfor subsistence
requirements for current or siperseded determinations may be obtained by contacting the Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774.

“Grolip 1 Laborer 341 4277 $1.25 (11% Surcharge] =
Group 4 Laborer 344.07 + $1.25 (11% Surcharge) = 3’5 Ahr
Note: $1.25 increase for Health, Welfare & Pansicn on 7/1 17513

Attachment No. 1
Page 10 of 11



GENERAL P:R.EVA[LFNG WAGE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE PART 7, CHAPTER 1, ARTICLE 2, SECTIONS 1770, 1772 AND 17731

FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDING, HIGHWAY, HEAVY CONSTRUCTION AND DREDGING PRGJECTS

CRAFT: HOPERATING ENGINEER

DETERMINATION: $C-23-63-2-2009-1

ISSUE PATE: Auguir2}, 2008
EXPIRATHON DATE OF DETERMINATION: Jans 30, 2010° Effectivs wafid superceded by 2 new o ination issued by the Duu:lm of Industrizl Relations. Cootaet §
Divigién of Labor Statistics and Rescarch ot {(813) 703-9774 for the new rates after 10days o the expiration date, if no subseq i is issued.

LOCALITY: Alliccalities within Imperal, Inro. Kem. Los Angeles, Mo, Orange, tverside. San Bemarding, San Eis Obispo, Soita Barbase, and Yentyra counties,

— . Z - - Straight~ Time gt v Rate
CLASSIFICATICN  Basic Hourly Heallhond  Pogon  Vacalioo/  Traiuing Other Hours Total Doily  Saruday {d}  Sunday/
{Joumeyperson) Rare Welfare * Holiday 1) Pajments Hourly Bwe (e} Holiday
113X 31 X
Classification Grougs {b) .
Group 1™ $36.83 58.20 -$5.54 sn4? 50.45 047 5 §54.22 STa638 872635 59108
Gronp 2 537.61 58.20 §5.55 5181 50.65 $0.17 t §55,00  S$73.805  $73.805  $P16I
Geoup 3 $27.90 58,20 §5.55 5382 50.65 50.17 & 35529 §T4290 574240 $63.10
‘Gidup 4 $39.39 8820 §5.53 $2.82 50.65 50.17 8 SS678  ST6ATS  S16475 89617
23961 5820 £5.55 sz $0.55 50.E7 8 $52.00  $76305  SI68D5  8966)
SurE ssd 3555 §im - shes 5017 3 814 $ede swam o Etas
Group ID 539.84 $8.20 £3.55 $2.82 5045 50.17 8 §§7.23  SIL50 SITASD 89707
Grovp 12 540,01 $B.20 $5.53 $182 $0:65 50.37 & $57.40 91M5 3005 §9741
Greup 13 14011 58320 $5.55 52.62 30.65 £0.17 8 $57.50  S77.555  SINSS5 - 59161
'Group 14 540:14 8,20 55,358 $2.82 $0.65 $0.17 3 §47.53  §77.600  STRE00 59767
 Griup 15 84033 $8.20 55,55 2.8 $0.65 507 § §57.61  ST20 STTA0 59783
Gronp 16 540.34 5820 263 $0.65 5017 3 §51.73  SMS00 STIS0D  55K07
Group |7 540,51 58320 sie sogs 50.17 3 $57.90  STRISS  STRIES  BShM
Group.i8 . §40.6) §8.20 (L] 50.65 50.17 ] $58.00  $78305  S78305 5946l
Group [9 $40.72 $8.20 3. $262 50.65 0,17 [ 558.11 $847 570470 $98.63
Group'20 S40.84 5820 55.55 $2.80 $0.65 5617 ] S581 S70.680  SIB4S0 35907
Group 21 541,01 $8.10 $5.85 s1.82 $0.65 £0.17 H 55840  $78905  S7B905 58941
Group 22 S4L1L $8.20 £5.53 $i.82 30.65 50.17 8 53350  $79.055  SMOSS 59941
Group 23 54122 1820 $3.55 $2.62 5065 5047 g $53.41  §19M0  §79.030 59983
Group 34 54134 58.20 §5.45 1242 5065 $0.17 [ §58.73 579800 $7RA4D0  5100.07
Group 25 TR 4] $2.20 5558 $142 5065 $0.17 L] §5R90  STRGS5 579695 51004

#Indicotes o nppunumhle emﬁ Ef[ecuve a5 of July 1, 2008, the issuance sod publication of the prevailing wagk appreaties sehedulesispproniice vage rates hove been
gved by the Dz { of Industeial Relations From the Division of Lafor Statisties and Research ta the Division of Apprenticeship Stsndards. Ta btain any Bpprentice

b edulacs: et U Division of Apprenticeship Standardsior fefes ta the Division of Apprenticesiip Stondards' website 2t

ipprentics wige rates, p

Includcs an emount wnt]#nnld for supptemm(a! Jises,
b For clunﬁcahons within each gmup, see pages #and 9

4 R;lc applics to the first 12 huu.us wali.ed. All_mher time Is paid at the Sunday raw.

NOTE: For Special ShifLand Mulei-Shift, see pages 94 sndyB.
RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS: Holidaysupon which e general prevaiting hourly wage fl for Holiday work shatl be paid, shall be all holidays ia the collecrive bargaining
gr , applicable (o the paiticulac éfaft, elassificotion. or sype of worker fmployed ont the project, which is o filg with te Direttor of Induswisl Relations. Ifthe prévailing
rate is not hased on 8 cullu:uvely bargained rate. ihc holidays upon which the prevailing rate shall be paid shall be 23 provided in Sestion £700 of1he Govemment Code, You may
obmain the holiday provisions for the cumrent determinations on the intemet Ginlvwegir.eauwBLSRPWE Holiday provisions for curtent or superseded determinations
nisy be obuined by contactng the Pisvailing Waye Unit ar (415} 7034304,

TRAVEL AND/OR SUBSISTENCE PAYMENT: Jn accgrdince ivith Labar Code Suctions 1773.1 and 1713.9, contrzciors shell make mavel sndfor subsistence payments 1o
zach warler fo exeeute the work. Travel ind/or suhsistence cequirements for cach crafl, classification ot type of worker may be obhined from ifa Prevailing Wage Unit at (415)
7034774, You miy obwin the Travel andler subsislence provisions for the tuement deietminations on ihe Incerner Mvncitonw di.ca.aov/DLSRIPWD. Travet enidfor

subsistenat: provisiont for cunteu of supersedad dclemum!lons rmay be ohiained By :nnlaclmg the Peevailing Wage Unitar (415) 7014774,

Attachment No. 1
Page 11 of 11



